PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Port Amalfi, LLC	11/25/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Empire Technology Development LLC			
Street Address:	2711 Centerville Road			
Internal Address:	Suite 400			
City:	Wilmington			
State/Country:	DELAWARE			
Postal Code:	19808			

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
PCT Number:	US2012032731
PCT Number:	US2012032757

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

4122810717 Fax Number: 412-454-5000 Phone:

docketingpgh@pepperiaw.com Email:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mall address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Pepper Hamilton LLP Correspondent Name: Address Line 1: Suite 5000, 50th Floor

Pittsburgh, PENNSYLVANIA 15219-2507 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 138248.06842

Paul D. Levin, Reg. No. 64983 NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Total Attachments: 3

source=ExecutedAssignment_ PortAmalfiLLC_Empire#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment_ PortAmatfit_1 C_Empire#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 028753 FRAME: 0544

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

For valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Glenn GODDEN, on behalf of Port Amalfi, LLC, a corporation of the state of Washington, having a principal place of business at 6630 128th Street SW, Edmonds, WA 98026, U.S. ("Assignor"), effective as of November 25, 2010, hereby sells, assigns, transfers, and conveys unto

- (A) Empire Technology Development LLC, a Delaware limited flability company, with an address at 2/11 Centerville Road, Suite 400, Wilmington, DE 19808 ("U.S. Assignee"), all rights, title, and interests that exist today and may exist in the future in and to any and all of the following items (1) through (8) below:
- the inventions disclosed in the solution report/invention disclosure titled "eSex electrochemical solution report" "Electric Food, aka eFood," "eGel an eModality dispenser." "eFood intrinsic electrostatic" "eSaliva, electrical stimulation for the production of saliva as treatment for xerostomia," "eAntiperspirant" and all inventions claimed and/or described in the Application (collectively, the "invention");
- 2 the patent applications listed in the table below (the "Application").

Patent Application No.	Country	Filing Date	Title
PCT/US2012/032731	PCT	04/09/2012	GEL FORMED BATTERY
PCT/US2012/032757	PCT	04/09/2012	SEXUAL ENHANCEMENT
	1		PREPARATIONS AND DEVICES

- all rights with respect to the invention, including all United States patents or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted with respect to the Invention or from any direct or indirect divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part, or other patent applications claiming priority rights from the Application ("Potential Patents"),
- 4. all reissues, reexaminations, extensions, or registrations of the Potential Patents,
- 5. all non-United States patents, patent applications, and counterparts relating to any or all of the invention, the Application, and the Potential Patents, including, without limitation, certificates of invention, utility models, industrial design protection, design patent protection, and other governmental grants or issuances ("Foreign Rights"), and including the right to free foreign applications directly in the name of Assignee, its successors and assigns:
- all rights to claim priority rights deriving from the Application;
- all causes of action and remedies related to any or all of the Application, the Invention, the Potential Patents, and the Foreign Rights (including, without limitation, the right to sue for

past, present, or future infringement, misappropriation or violation of rights related to any of the foregoing and the right to collect royalties and other payments under or on account of any of the foregoing); and

8. any and all other rights and interests arising out of, in connection with, or in relation to the Application, the Invention, Potential Patents, and the Foreign Rights

As used in this Assignment, "Assignee" means, collectively, the U.S. Assignee and the Non-U.S. Assignee. Assignee will not sign any document or do any act conflicting with this Assignment, and will sign all documents and do such additional acts as Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns deem necessary or desirable to perfect enjoyment of the Rights, conduct proceedings regarding the Rights (including any litigation or interference proceedings), or perfect or defend title to the Rights. Assignor requests the respective patent office or governmental agency in each jurisdiction to issue any and all patents, certificates of invention, utility models, or other governmental grants or issuances that may be granted upon any of the Rights in the name of the Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests authorized representative to insert on this Assignment the filling date and Patent Application Numbers in the table above when known.

The terms and conditions of this Assignment will inure to the benefit of Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns and will be binding upon Assignor, their successors, legal representatives and assigns.

[Signature Page(s) to follow]

B٧"

Glenn/GODOEN, on behalf of

Port Amalfi, LLC. 6680 128th Street SW Edmonds, WA 98026 U.S

NOTARIZATION

COUNTY OF Gronomish

On 23rd July 20/2 before me, Sonather Lez Notary Public, personally appeared Glenn GODDEN, who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same in his authorized capacity, and that by his signature(s) on the instrument the person(s) or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERBURY under the laws of the State of WA that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

Notary Public
State of Washington
JONATHON Y LEE
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES
OCIODAL 14, 2016



United States Patent and Trademark Office



Home | Site Index | Search | Guides | Contacts | eBusiness | eBiz alerts | News | Help

Electronic Patent Assignment System

Confirmation Receipt

Your assignment has been received by the USPTO. The coversheet of the assignment is displayed below:

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYP	PE: NEW ASSIGNMENT				
NATURE OF CON	VEYANCE	: ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
ONVEYING PAR	RTY DATA		3.07		
		Name	Execution Dat		
Port Amalfi, LLC			11/25/2010		
***************************************	2711 Centerville Road Suite 400 Wilmington				
City:	Wilmington				
	DELAWARE				
State/Country:			19808		
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUM	19808 BERS Tota	p	Dar		
Postal Code: 'ROPERTY NUM Property T	19808 BERS Tota	Num	ber		
Postal Code:	19808 BERS Tota	p	ber		

PATENT http://epas.uspto.gov/com/receipt.jsp?iname=EA6H0PP2DPWL-29479 PATENT 8/1/2012 REEL: 028753 FRAME: 0548

HOG-62-CRIC 17:17 LLAIN.

USPTO. EPAS. Receipt

Page 2 of 2

CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Phone: 4 Email: do Correspondence will be sent to the Correspondent Name: Po Address Line 1: S	ess Line 1: 412-454-5000 docketingpyh@popperlaw com spundence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail. Spondent Name: Pepper Hamilton LLP ess Line 1: Suite 5000, 50th Floor			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		138248,06842		
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul D. Levin, Reg. No. 64983		Paul D. Levin, Reg. No. 64983		
Signature: /Paul D. Levin/		/Paul D. Levin/		
Date: 08/01/2012		08/01/2012		
Total Attachments: 3 source ExecutedAssignment PortAmalfiLLC_Empire#page1.tif source=ExecutedAssignment_PortAmalfiLLC_Empire#page2.tif source=ExecutedAssignment_PortAmalfiLLC_Empire#page3.tif				
RECEIPT INFORMATION				
EPAS ID: Receipt Date: Fee Amount:	PAT204670 08/01/2012 \$80			

Return to home page

| .HOME | INDEX | SEARCH | eBUSINESS | CONTACT US | PRIVACY STATEMENT

Pepper Hamilton LLP

Suite 5000 500 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219-2507 412.454.5000 Fax 412.281.0717 www.pepperlaw.com

FAX INFORMATION SHEET

		Date: ID Number: Identifier:	August 9, 2012 62016 138248.06842
Recipient's Name	Company	Phone Number	Fax Number
Assignment Recordation Branch	uSPTO		(571) 273-0140
Sender: Sender's Direct Phone: Sender's E-mail Address:	Prudence N. Sziraki (412) 454-5044 szirakip@pepperlaw.com		
Total pages including cover:	10		
An original or a copy has [] or has not	[√] been sent to you by mail []	or by overnight service []	or by email [].
		***************************************	Medit Hammonian management of \$51
	not received, or an error occ e call the sender at the direc		smission,
	CONFIDENTIALITY	/ NOTE	

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTE

The documents accompanying this facsimile transmission contain information from the law firm of Pepper Hamilton LLP which is confidential and/or legally privileged. The information is intended only for the use of the individual or entity named on this transmission sheet. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any disclosure, copying, distribution or the taking of any action in reliance on the contents of this faxed information is strictly prohibited, and that the documents should be returned to this Firm immediately. In this regard, if you have received this facsimile in error, please notify us by telephone immediately so that we can arrange for the return of the original documents to us at no cost to you.

Operator's Use Only				·	
Start Time:	:	am [] pm []	End Time:	:	am [] pm []
Operator:					

PATENT REEL: 028753 FRAME: 0550

RECORDED: 08/01/2012